

STATE OF WISCONSIN Assembly Journal

One-Hundred and Sixth Regular Session

THURSDAY, April 6, 2023

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the above date:

INTRODUCTION AND REFERENCE OF PROPOSALS

Read first time and referred:

Assembly Bill 143

Relating to: prohibiting statutes and rules examinations for certain professions.

By Representatives Gustafson, Sortwell, Binsfeld, Bodden, Brooks, Dittrich, Green, Magnafici and Schmidt; cosponsored by Senators Stafsholt, Marklein, Stroebel and Felzkowski.

To committee on Regulatory Licensing Reform.

Assembly Bill 144

Relating to: preliminary health care credentials granted to previously unlicensed individuals.

By Representatives Goeben, Sortwell, Armstrong, Behnke, Bodden, Born, Dittrich, Donovan, Gustafson, Kitchens, Kurtz, Murphy, Mursau, O'Connor, Oldenburg, Penterman, Rozar, Schmidt, Schraa, Tittl and Wichgers; cosponsored by Senators Cabral-Guevara, Cowles, Felzkowski, Feyen, Jacque, Marklein and Stroebel.

To committee on Regulatory Licensing Reform.

EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor Madison

April 6, 2023

To the Honorable Members of the Assembly:

The following bills, originating in the Assembly, have been approved, signed and deposited in the office of the Secretary of State:

Bill Number	Act Number	Date Approved
Assembly Bill 67		April 5, 2023
Assembly Bill 28		April 6, 2023

Respectfully submitted, TONY EVERS Governor Pursuant to s. 35.095 (1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes, the following 2023 Acts have been published:

Act Number	Bill Number	Publication Date
Wisconsin Act 2	Assembly Bill 67	April 6, 2023
Wisconsin Act 4	Assembly Bill 28	April 7, 2023

COMMUNICATIONS

April 4, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 139, relating to waiver of fees for admission to state parks on Earth Day.

Sincerely, *MELISSA RATCLIFF* State Representative 46th Assembly District

April 5, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 131, relating to membership in county land conservation committees.

Sincerely, DAVE CONSIDINE State Representative 81st Assembly District

April 5, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

95

April 6, 2023

Please add my name as a cosponsor of Assembly Bill 141, relating to restriction on the sale or use of a device based on its energy source.

Please add my name as a cosponsor of Assembly Bill 142, relating to restrictions on use or sale of motor vehicles based on power source.

Sincerely, STEPHEN NASS State Senator 11th Senate District

April 6, 2023

Assembly Speaker Robin Vos State Capitol Room 217 West PO Box 8953 Madison, WI 53708

Dear Speaker Vos:

I am writing to inform you that as of April 6th, Representative Vining will serve as ranking member on the Assembly Family Law Committee. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

> Sincerely, GRETA NEUBAUER Assembly Democratic Leader 66th Assembly District

> > April 6, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 134, relating to preferences for woman-owned businesses in state procurement for architectural and engineering services.

Sincerely, LORI PALMERI State Representative 54th Assembly District Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 141, relating to restriction on the sale or use of a device based on its energy source.

Sincerely, BARBARA DITTRICH State Representative 38th Assembly District

April 6, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 21, relating to removing ineligible voters from the official voter registration list.

Sincerely, SCOTT ALLEN State Representative 97th Assembly District